ORDINANCE NO. 252.

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTIONS 6 AND 7 OF ORDINANCE NO. 187 AND REPEALING ORDINANCE NO. 151.

Be it Ordained by the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado:

Section 1. Sections 6 and 7 of Ordinance No. 187 of the City of Grand Junction, passed and adopted February 23, 1911, are hereby amended to read as follows:

"Section 6. All grease traps shall be cleaned out once each year, and oftener if necessary."

"Section 7. The owner or occupant of the premises where any grease trap is located that is so cleaned by the city scavenger shall pay to the city treasurer, at the city hall, for the city, the sum of one dollar for each cleaning of each grease trap 24 inches by 36 inches in size or smaller, and two dollars for each cleaning of each grease trap larger than 24 inches by 36 inches in size; provided, however, that when any grease trap is located entirely or partly on premises not belonging to the owner of the house or building using such grease trap, then the above charge may be made against the owner or occupant of the house using such grease trap, and provided, further, that the above charge is the rate made when the cleaning is done by the scavenger in his regular round of cleaning; that when a special trip is made to clean a grease trap at the request of or necessitated by the owner or occupant of the premises, an additional dollar shall be added to the above charge."

Section 2. Sections 1 and 2 of Ordinance No. 151 of the City of Grand Junction, adopted March 24, 1908, be and the same are hereby repealed.

Passed and adopted this 2d day of August, A. D. 1916.

/s/ Chas. E. Cherrington Mayor.

Attest: /s/ Charle

/s/ Charles K. Holmburg
City Clerk.

I HEREBY CERTIFY, that the foregoing ordinance, entitled "An Ordinance Amending Sections 6 and 7 of Ordinance No. 187 and Repealing Ordinance No. 151," was introduced, read and ordered published at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Grand Junction, Colorado, held on the 18th day of July, A. D. 1916, and that the same was published in full in The Daily Sentinel, a daily newspaper published and in general circulation in said city, at least ten days before its passage.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of said city, this 2d day of August, A. D. 1916.

/s/ Charles K. Holmburg
City Clerk.

Final publication, August 4, 1916.